05-04-2000 Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** OMB 0651-002 ET 101344175 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and J original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type New New ☐ Security Agreement □ Assignment Resubmission (Non-Recordation) ☐ Change of Name License Document ID# Correction of PTO Error ☐ Merger Other NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY Frame # Reel # U.S. Government INTEREST IN PATENTS (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Frame # ☐ Departmental File ☐ Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Day Name (line 1) IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, as Agent 2000 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Receiving Party If document to be recorded is Name (line 1) CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is Address (line 1) 1133 Avenue of the Americas attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Address (line 2) 10036 Address (line 3) New York New York USA City State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Michael Barocas, Esq. Address (line 1) Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C. Address (line 2) 230 Park Avenue Address (line 3) Address (line 4) New York, New York 10169 05/03/20(0 JSHABAZ7 0000084 487244 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 526.00 04 01 -0:58 Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB nation Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

F-FORM PTO-1619A

PATENT

U.S. Department of Commerce

REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0320

10175-1

PATENT

REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0321

EXHIBIT A

Patent Application Number

95.347

Patent Registration Numbers

4,872,442

4,880,953

5,058.563

5.339,796

RE35586

4,951,938

5,135,450

5.197,392

5,261,434

D323367

D350435

5,580,335

Exhibit A to Notice of Release

U.S. PATENTS

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	ISSUE OR <u>FILING DATE</u>
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	U.S.A.	4,872,442	10/10/89
Method of Recharging a Heat Pack by Microwave Energy	U.S.A.	4,880,953	11/14/89
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	U.S.A.	5,058,563	10/22/91
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	U.S.A.	5,339,796	8/23/94
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	U.S.A.	RE35586	8/23/94
Adhesive Warming Bag	U.S.A.	07/995,347	12/22/92
Exercise Shoe	U.S.A.	4,951,938	8/28/90
Exercise Shoe with Limited Range of Rocking Motion	U.S.A.	5,135,450	8/4/92
Ganged Exercise Shoes	U.S.A.	5,197,392	3/30/93
Combination Umbrella and Golf Ball Retriever	U.S.A.	5,261,434	11/16/93
Rocking Leg Exerciser	U.S.A.	D323367	1/21/92
Carrying Bag for Footwear	U.S.A.	D350435	9/13/94
Exercise Device	U.S.A.	5,580,335	12/3/96

FOREIGN PATENTS

<u>TITLE</u>	COUNTRY	APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	ISSUE OR <u>FILING DATE</u>
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	CANADA	1,325,968	01/11/94
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	EPO	0433365	05/12/93
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	AUSTRALIA	634978	07/26/93
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	FRANCE	0433365	05/12/93
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	GERMANY	68906546.9	05/12/93
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	U.K.	0433365	05/12/93
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	HOLLAND	0433365	05/12/93
Activation for Initiating Reaction in a Heat Pack and Method for Making Same	ITALY	0433365	05/12/93
Method of Recharging a Heat Pack by Microwave Energy	CANADA	2,006,308	07/26/94
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	EPO	0533808	08/14/96
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	CANADA	2085359.0	06/14/91
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	AUSTRALIA	647804	08/16/94
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	GERMANY	69121407.7	08/14/96
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	U.K.	0533808	08/14/96

1057808.1/LXH/25254/077 3/22/00

TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION OR PATENT NO.	ISSUE OR FILING DATE
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	ITALY	0533808	08/14/96
Reusable Warmers of the Type Employing a Super-Cooled Solution and an Activator	HOLLAND	0533808	08/14/96

1.23.2000

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a Patent Assignment of Security dated as of December 30, 1997, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 1998 at Reel 8861, Frame 0925, PRISM ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") assigned to and granted to IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation (formerly known as IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation), as agent ("Assignee") for itself and various other financial institutions, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of _________, 2000.

> IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION (f/k/a IBJ SCHRODER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION), as Agent

1057608.1/LXH/25254/077 3/22/00

RECORDED: 04/14/2000